
Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stuart King (Chair)

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Felicity Flynn, Simon Hoar and 
Karen Jewitt

Reserve Members: Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Mary Croos, Ian Parker, 
Pat Ryan and David Wood

A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 6.30 pm in 
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Cliona May 
020 8726 6000 x47279
cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 10 December 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Bynes Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of Bynes 
Road CPZ (Pages 11 - 22)

6.  South Drive Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the 
Possible Extension of the Coulsdon CPZ (Pages 23 - 38)



3

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Felicity Flynn, Simon Hoar and 
Karen Jewitt

PART A

10/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

11/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

12/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

13/19  Kynaston Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of the 
Croydon CPZ (N1 Permit Area)

The Chair proposed and the Committee agreed to reorder the agenda and 
take agenda item 8 as the first substantive item.

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined objections received from the public following the formal consultation 
process on a proposal to extend the existing Croydon Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) (N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, Kynaston 
Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road), Palmerston Road, Pitt Road 
and Sandringham Road with a combination of shared-use (permit/pay-by 
phone) bays and single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to 
Saturday.

The Parking Design Manager introduced the report noting that the report 
summarised the objections to extending the permit zone. It was noted that the 
majority of objections received were in relation to concerns that there would 
be a loss of parking spaces if a CPZ was introduced, however it was stated 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



that there was strong support for the extension of a CPZ with 71% 
respondents voting in favour of the proposal.

Mr Brown addressed the Committee in support of the recommendations 
stating that relations with those parking on the roads had deteriorated due to 
inconsiderate parking. It was stated that utility vehicles were being parked on 
the residential roads every evening and weekend and some vehicles were 
being left for several months at a time. 

Ms Saunders spoke in support of the introduction of a CPZ on the roads listed 
above, however suggested that a new CPZ designation should be created to 
avoid having people in N1 Permit Area parking in those roads and reducing 
the amount of parking spaces available. It was further suggested that 
Palmerston Road had an insufficient number of parking bays allocated and 
that the green space on Pawsons Road could be utili
[...]
 as had been 
suggested by residents, would likely be unpopular and expensive. 
Furthermore, if the land was not council owned then the local authority would 
not have any jurisdiction to carry out any such works. It was felt that there 
should be sufficient on street parking following the introduction of a CPZ that 
creating a car park would not be required.

The Chair informed the Committee that he had been correspondence with the 
ward councillors and that they had supported the scheme. It was recognised 
by the Chair that it was disappointing that the scheme would not be 
introduced until April 2020, but confirmed that the Parking Services team was 
relatively small and a number of schemes were being introduced at a similar 
time so that it would not be possible for the CPZ to be extended until the new 
financial year.

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

Page 7



1. Consider the objections to extending the existing Croydon Controlled 
Parking Zone (N1 Permit Areas) to Atlee Close, Kynaston Avenue, 
Kynaston Crescent, Kynaston Road (SE of Swain Road junction), 
Palmerston Road, Pitt Road and Sandringham Road with a 
combination of Shared-Use (Permit/Pay-by-phone) bays and single 
yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

2. Agree for the reasons detailed in the report to extend the Croydon 
Controlled Parking Zone into the above roads as shown in drawing no. 
PD- 0402/1-3.

3. Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

14/19  Norfolk Road Area - Results of Informal Consultation Report

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined the results of the informal consultation on the proposed introduction 
of a CPZ into the Norfolk Road Area which included roads close to the 
existing Thornton Heath Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).

Members noted that there had been a low response rate to the consultation 
beyond Norfolk Road, and queried whether residents may, in future, request 
an extension of the CPZ. The Parking Design Manager confirmed that 
residents in surrounding roads, may in future, request to be included in the 
CPZ once they saw the benefits of a CPZ. Additionally, it was noted that 
parking displacement may be experienced in surrounding roads. 

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed introduction of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in the 
Norfolk Road Area.

2. Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to 
introduce a CPZ into the Norfolk Road, as illustrated on drawing 
number PD-405a.

3. If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice.

15/19  Cecil Road Area - Results of Statutory Consultation on the Proposed 
Change of Operational Hours of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined the results of the statutory consultation on the proposed change of 
operational hours of the West Thornton Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in 

Page 8



Cecil Road and part of Aurelia Road, which comprises of shared-use Permit / 
Paid for parking bays and mainly single yellow lines.

The Chair noted that residents had requested extended operating hours when 
the CPZ was introduced; however the council had favoured consistency in 
operating hours across the Zone. The report, the Chair stated, showed that 
the council listened to residents and recognised that extended operating 
hours were appropriate in this area.   

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the formal consultation on the 
proposed change of operational hours of the West Thornton CPZ which 
comprises of Cecil Road and the section of Aurelia Road between 
Mitcham Road and Lavender Road.

2. Agree for the reasons detailed in this report to change the hours of 
operation in the West Thornton Parking Zone to 8am – 8pm, Monday – 
Sunday, as shown on drawing PD-396.

3. Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

16/19  Dunheved Roads Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the 
Proposed Hours of a New Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report which 
outlined the results of the informal consultation on the proposed hours of 
operation of new parking controls in the Dunheved Roads area as part of an 
extension to the North Permit Zone.

RESOLVED: That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed hours of operation of new parking controls in Dunheved 
Roads North, West and South, Dunheved Close and Sharland Close.

2. Agree for the reasons detailed in the report, to proceed with formal 
consultation on extending the North Permit Zone into this area with 
9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday controls.

3. If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice.

4. Agree that the results of the formal consultation are either to be 
reported to the Traffic Management Advisory Committee in order for it 
to make appropriate Recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 

Page 9



Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) or through a 
delegated authorisation report to the Director of Place.

17/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The item was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



 
 

For general release 
 
REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

18 December 2019 

SUBJECT: BYNES ROAD AREA – OBJECTIONS TO THE 
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF BYNES ROAD CPZ 

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place 

CABINET 
MEMBER: 

Councillor Paul Scott, Acting Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (Job Share)   

WARDS: South Croydon 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in line with objectives to improve the safety and reduce obstructive 
parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

• Croydon Local Plan Feb 2018 
• The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 
• Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 
• The Croydon Plan 2nd Deposit; T4, T7, T35, T36, T42 and T43. 
• Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 
• www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

These proposals can be contained within available budget.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  Not a Key Decision 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they: 
 

1.1 Consider the responses received to the formal consultation to extending the 
existing Bynes Road Controlled Parking Zone to the currently uncontrolled section 
of Bynes Road with a combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay via Ring-Go (8 hours 
maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 
 

1.2 Agree for the reasons detailed in this report not to extend the Bynes Road 
Controlled Parking Zone throughout the whole length of the road as shown on 
drawing number PD 403. 

 
1.3 Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the public following 

the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend the existing Bynes Road 
Controlled Parking Zone to the currently uncontrolled section of Bynes Road with a 
combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay via Ring-Go (8 hours maximum stay) and 
single yellow lines operating from 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

 
2.2 The outcome of the informal consultation was reported to this Committee at its 

meeting on 24 July 2019, where it was agreed to proceed to a formal consultation 
on the making of Traffic Management Orders to introduce the proposed scheme. 

 
2.3 On 20 November 2019 and pursuant to the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 

2016, the Executive Director Place, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) determined that it was 
appropriate to refer consideration of the matters detailed paragraph 2.1 above to the 
Traffic Management Advisory Committee for onward recommendation and 
determination to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Following petitions from Bynes Road and Churchill Road in 2017 residents were 

consulted on possibly extending existing Controlled Parking Zones into Sunny Nook 
Gardens, Selsdon Road, Selsdon Avenue, Sussex Road, Haling Road, Helder 
Street, Jarvis Road, Newark Road, Mansfield Road, Chelsham Road, Crunden Road, 
Brighton Road, Churchill Road, Wyche Grove, Purley Road, Sanderstead Road, 
Rolleston Road, and the uncontrolled section of Bynes Road. 

 
3.2 On 24 July 2019 the Committee agreed to formally consult on extending (minute 

A5/19 refers) the Bynes Road CPZ into the remaining uncontrolled section of Bynes 
Road and to extend the Croydon (West Permit Area) CPZ into Sunny Nook Gardens 
and Sussex Road following a positive response from a majority of respondents in 
these streets. 

 
3.3 Following detailed design, occupiers in the Bynes Road Area were formally 

consulted (public notice stage) on a proposal with 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday 
parking controls, illustrated on drawing number PD 403.  Residents/businesses 
within this area were written to on 11 September 2019 with a copy of the relevant 
drawings and the public notice, and invited to submit objections to/comments on the 
scheme before Friday 11 October 2019. 

 
 

4. OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES 
 
4.1 A total of 10 objections have been received to the proposal.  In addition, 4 pro forma 

type petitions against the proposal have been received. 
 

Page 12



 
 

Objection 1 
4.2 The first objection (from the currently controlled section of Bynes Road) was raised 

on the grounds that 
• There are no businesses permit holders currently in the Bynes Road CPZ.  The 

new proposal would allow businesses to purchase permits, allowing them to 
occupy spaces. 

• Bus drivers and employees of other businesses will pay to park every day and 
continue to park as they do at the moment where the street is uncontrolled. 

• The cost to pay per day is the same as at Sanderstead Car Park, the objector 
believes that there is no benefit in paying for a resident permit. 

• The new controlled section will squeeze vehicles onto the already controlled 
section.  Residents will have to park on neighbouring streets. 

• The objector believes that the proposal is driven by potential revenue generated. 
 
4.2.1 Response 

 Businesses in the current Bynes Road CPZ are allowed to purchase business 
permits even if they have not chosen to do so.  Extending the zone would not change 
the regulations on business permits in this zone.  Commuters working locally may 
choose to pay daily for parking.  However, anecdotal evidence suggests that most 
commuters are put off by the cost.  The cost of a residents permit work out much 
cheaper than the cost of paying each day via Ring-Go.  If the scheme were to 
proceed there is no reason to believe that the old section of the CPZ would be more 
densely parked than the ‘new’ section.  The initial consultati
[...]
or residents to respond with their views to the initial 
informal consultation, it is clear that many residents of Bynes Road are unhappy with 
the proposal.  In particular residents have signed petitions who initially chose not to 
reply to the Council’s questionnaire. 

 
4.17 Most of the pro forma petitions do not state a reason for their ‘objection’.  Petition 4, 

from residents of surrounding roads stated that residents believed that if the entire 
consultation area did not provide a majority in favour of a scheme, that the proposal 
would be abandoned.  This is inaccurate as the informal consultation documents 
clearly stated that depending on the results of the consultation, the Council may 
choose to procced in a smaller area of even in an individual road.  They also stated 
that the proposal for Bynes Road would put a strain on surrounding roads.  This 
would quite likely be the case, though is impossible to avoid completely with 
Controlled Parking Zones. 
 

4.18 Due to the clear lack of support for the scheme from residents who would be directly 
affected by the scheme (i.e. those residing in Bynes Road) it is recommended not to 
proceed with this scheme at this time. 

 
 
5 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The purpose of this report is to consider comments and objections from the public 

following the giving of public notice of the proposals. Once the notices were 
published, the public had up to 21 days to respond. 

 
5.2 The legal process requires that formal consultation takes place in the form of Public 

Notices published in the London Gazette and a local paper (Croydon Guardian).  
Although it is not a legal requirement, this Council also fixes notices to lamp columns 
in the vicinity of the proposed schemes to inform as many people as possible of the 
proposals. 

 
5.3 Organisations such as the Fire Brigade, the Cycling Council for Great Britain, The 

Pedestrian Association, Age UK and bus operators are consulted separately at the 
same time as the publ
[...]
vements, Parking Design 
   020 8762 6000 (Ext. 88260) 
 
   David Wakeling, Parking Design Manager 
   Highway Improvements, Parking Design 
   020 8762600 (ext. 88229) 
   
CONTACT OFFICER:   David Wakeling, Parking Design Manager, 

Highway Improvements, Parking Design 
   020 8726 6000 (Ext. 88229) 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

Page 20



HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS - PARKING DESIGN

Proposed CPZ Extension
BYNES ROAD - SOUTH CROYDON

PLACE DEPARTMENT
SHIFA MUSTAFA  -  EXECUTIVE  DIRECTOR
BERNARD WEATHERILL HOUSE
CROYDON
CR0 1EA

Scale.

Date.

PD 403

DrawnNTS
Drawing Ref.

TOR
Rev. 00

SEPTEMBER 2019

DWChecked

Existing Controlled Parking Zone Boundary

Consultation Boundary

Proposed Parking Bays

Proposed Parking Restrictions

Existing Parking Restrictions

Existing Parking RestrictionsPage 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

For general release 
 
REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

18 December 2019 

SUBJECT: SOUTH DRIVE AREA – RESULTS OF INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION ON THE POSSIBLE 

EXTENSION OF THE COULSDON CPZ 

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place  

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Paul Scott, Acting Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share)  

WARDS: Coulsdon Town  

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Parking Policy 2019-22, Section 3: Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) 

Aim: To manage parking where demand exceeds supply and/or unsafe conditions 
exist, through the design of permitted and restricted kerb space that fairly balances 
parking capacity, parking times and bay types (residential, P&D, business and shared 
use) in accordance with the locations and appropriate to the local communities and 
businesses. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
There are no proposed changes therefore no financial implications. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: n/a 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that 
they: 

1.1 Consider: 
a)   the responses received to the informal consultation on the proposal to extend 

the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone into the South Drive area; 
b) the recently adopted Parking Policy; 
c) the duty to secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic 

and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities; and 
d) other matters including local amenity, 

1.2 Agree not to proceed at this point in time, to formal consultation on the proposal to 
extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone into South Drive, The Grove and 
The Avenue as illustrated on Drawing No. PD 368, due to the reasons set out in 
paragraph 11.1. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1.3 Instruct officers to inform the organisers of the petition of the decision. 

 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report: 

• considers the results of the informal consultation on the proposal to extend 
the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) into the Coulsdon Town Centre 
CPZ Area to include the currently unrestricted roads South Drive, The Grove 
and The Avenue, in light of the recently adopted Parking Policy. 

• recommends that at this point in time, the Council do not proceed with the 
proposal to introduce parking controls.. 

 
2.2 On 20 November 2019 and pursuant to the delegation from the Leader dated 6 

June 2016, the Executive Director Place, following consultation with the Acting 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) 
determined that it was appropriate to refer consideration of the matters detailed 
paragraph 2.2 above to the Traffic Management Advisory Committee for onward 
recommendation and determination to the Acting Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share). 

 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
 CPZ Informal Consultation 
3.1 A petition was received from residents in South Drive calling for parking controls 

to be introduced in streets where demand for parking space is outstripping 
supply. 

 
3.2 Croydon Council’s informal consultation on proposals for a CPZ commenced on 

Friday, 10 May 2019 and continued until Friday, 7 June 2019.  167 sets of 
consultation packs, (comprised of a letter, a map of the consultation area, 
frequently asked questions and a questionnaire) were sent to addresses within 
the proposed CPZ extension area.   

 
3.3 Consultees were requested to register their “Yes/No” preference to the question 

“Are you in favour of extending the Coulsdon CPZ into South Drive, The Grove 
and The Avenue?”  Questionnaires were to be returned via the pre-paid envelope 
provided.  

 
3.4 A total of 87 completed questionnaires were returned, representing a 52% 

response rate which is considered good for an informal consultation exercise of 
this type.  Table 1 shows the results and returns for the individual roads in the 
consultation area.  Appendix A includes a summary of the comments that were 
received on the questionnaire sheets 

 

Page 24



 
 

TABLE 1 – Results of the Questionnaire 
 

Road Name Properties Responses % 
Returned 

Yes % 

 

No % 

The Avenue 45 20 44 3 15 17 85 
The Grove 53 33 62 6 18 27 82 
South Drive 69 34 49 12 35 22 65 

Totals 167 87 52 21 24 66 76 
 
3.5 The majority of those choosing to respond to the consultation were not in favour 

of extending the Coulsdon CPZ across the area. 
 
 Parking Policy Consultation and Adoption 
3.6 In parallel with the above, the Croydon Parking Policy 2019-22 was being 

prepared.  The draft version of the policy, (considered by Cabinet on 25 March 
2019) was publicly consulted on the Policy adopted in July.  

 
3.7 The Policy has a series of aims with related objectives including: 
 
 Section 2: Parking Management, Aim: To provide suitable and adequate 

parking facilities on and off the highway, without detracting from the quality of 
public realm, and to contribute to securing the expeditious, convenient and safe 
movement of vehicular and
[...]
g Policy marks a new approach towards the development and 
implementation of Controlled Parking Zones in Croydon.  However the making of 
the Policy straddled the consultation on the proposal for a CPZ within the South 
Drive area. The ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ section of the CPZ consultation 
pack stated that ‘…if the majority of respondents vote against controlled parking 
then a scheme is unlikely to go ahead in the area.’  This would have led to the 
expectation that should the results of the consultation be as summarised in Table 
1 above, then the proposal to implement a CPZ would not proceed.  
Consequently it is recommended not to proceed with CPZ proposals for the 
South Drive area at this point in time, whilst the new methodology for the 
definition of areas to be proactively considered for CPZ s under the new Policy, is 
under development.  

 

12. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
12.1 The alternative option would be to proceed with the formal consultation but this 

would not accord with the expressed preference of the majority of those who 
responded to this informal. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:   Ian Plowright, Head of Transport 
    
   020 8726 6000 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   David Wakeling, Parking Design Manager 
   Parking Design, Highway Improvements, 

Public Realm, 020 8726 6000 Ext. 88229  
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  None 
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/0419PL-Parking-Policy-
KeyDecisionNotice.pdf 

Page 28

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/0419PL-Parking-Policy-KeyDecisionNotice.pdf
https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/0419PL-Parking-Policy-KeyDecisionNotice.pdf


 
 

APPENDIX A – Comments from the questionnaire 
 
1 Included in the questionnaire was a comments box for respondents to respond in 

writing on the proposals.  A summary of these comments is included in the table 
below. 

 
 
2 TABLE 2 – Comments from residents  

 

 Comment No. of 
Comments 

1 Introducing the scheme would reduce the total number o
[...]
gov.uk/democracy/dande/minutes
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/dande/minutes
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/democracy/dande/minutes

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Bynes Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of Bynes Road CPZ
	13. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
	2 Bynes Road

	6 South Drive Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the Possible Extension of the Coulsdon CPZ
	12. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
	2 South Drive Map
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	3 South Drive - Informal Consultation Letter
	4 South Drive Area - Questionnaire
	5 South Drive FAQs




Minutes of the meeting


Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting held on Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Simon Hoar and Karen Jewitt

Apologies: Councillor Felicity Flynn

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/19  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Felicity Flynn. 

Apologies for lateness had been received from Councillor Muhammad Ali. 

3/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

4/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

5/19  Bynes Road Area - Objections to the Proposed Extension of Bynes Road 
CPZ

The Committee considered a report detailing the objections received from the 
public following the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend the 
existing Bynes Road Controlled Parking Zone to the currently uncontrolled 
section of Bynes Road with a combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay via 
Ring-Go (8 hours maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating from 0900 
hours – 1700 hours, Monday to Saturday.



The Parking Design Manager, David Wakeling, introduced the report and 
explained that a positive response had been received at informal consultation 
stage; however, a negative response at the formal consultation stage, 
including four petitions. The objections had been analysed and it had been 
concluded that there was insufficient support for the scheme. 

Ms Carol Whinnom addressed the Committee in her capacity as a local 
resident and explained that she was in support of the officer’s 
recommendation of refusal. She noted that there were significant problems in 
the area with parking, however, the extension of the CPZ was not the solution; 
she explained that there were more imaginative ways to solve the issues, 
without negatively impacting on residents. She noted that the main factors for 
the parking issues were; parents dropping off and picking up their children 
from Purley Oaks Primary School, which could be resolved by introducing 
walking buses or parents being encouraged to use public transport; the South 
Croydon Bus Garage, which could be resolved by mini buses collecting bus 
drivers before their shifts to reducing parking private vehicles; large 
businesses based in the area who were not utilising their depot areas for 
parking; and residents parking their business vehicles. She further explained 
that the residents who previously requested the current CPZ which was in 
place nearby did not use it and parked in the neighbouring roads. She 
concluded by stating that if the CPZ was extended then it would be cheaper 
for her to drive to work every day, as opposed to using public transport, which 
should not be the case. 

In response to Ms Whinnom the Parking Design Manager agreed that there 
were parking issues around many schools in the borough and that Purley 
Oaks Primary School had been identified as a potential area to introduce a 
School Streets zone. The Chair added that the School Streets scheme had 
been positively received where it had been implemented. The Headteacher of 
Purley Oaks Primary School would need to be in support of the scheme 
before introducing it.

Councillor Simon Hoar explained that he knew the area well and sympathised 
with the residents because of the current parking problems. He noted there 
were problems caused around the South Croydon Bus Garage as the bus 
drivers would park their vehicles in the surrounding residential roads during 
their shifts.

The Chair echoed Councillor Hoar’s comments and noted that the problems 
caused by the South Croydon Bus Garage were frustrating, however, the 
Council could not control this. 

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend 
to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration 
(job share) that they:

1) Consider the responses received to the formal consultation to 
extending the existing Bynes Road Controlled Parking Zone to the 
currently uncontrolled section of Bynes Road with a combination of 



Shared-Use Permit/Pay via Ring-Go (8 hours maximum stay) and 
single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

2) Agree for the reasons detailed in this report not to extend the Bynes 
Road Controlled Parking Zone throughout the whole length of the road 
as shown on drawing number PD 403.

3) Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

Councillor Muhammad Ali entered the meeting at 1858 hours. 

6/19  South Drive Area - Results of Informal Consultation on the Possible 
Extension of the Coulsdon CPZ

The Committee considered a report which included the results of the informal 
consultation on the proposal to extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) into the Coulsdon Town Centre CPZ Area to include the currently 
unrestricted roads South Drive, The Grove and The Avenue, in light of the 
recently adopted Parking Policy.

The Head of Transport, Planning and Strategic Transport, Ian Plowright, 
introduced the report and explained that a petition had been received from 
residents in South Drive requesting parking controls to be introduced. A 
strong response had been received and the majority of those who responded 
were not in favour of extending the Coulsdon CPZ across the area.

Councillor Simon Hoar noted that the response to the questionnaire had been 
negative and would, therefore, be supporting the officers’ recommendations.

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
recommended to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 
Regeneration (job share) that they:

1) Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone into the 
South Drive area, the recently adopted Parking Policy, the duty to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and 
the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities, and other 
matters including local amenity.

2) Agree not to proceed at this point in time, to formal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Coulsdon Controlled Parking Zone into South 
Drive, The Grove and The Avenue as illustrated on Drawing No. PD 
368, due to the reasons set out in paragraph 11.1.

3) Instruct officers to inform the organisers of the petition of the decision.



7/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.03 pm

Signed:

Date:


